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LÄS FÖLJANDE ANVISNINGAR NOGGRANT OCH FULLSTÄNDIGT 
INNAN DU ANVÄNDER PRODUKTEN. KORREKT APPLIKATION 
ÄR AV STÖRSTA VIKT FÖR PRODUKTENS KORREKTA 
FUNKTION.

LUE SEURAAVAT OHJEET HUOLELLISESTI KOKONAAN ENNEN 
LAITTEEN KÄYTTÖÄ. OIKEA KIINNITTÄMINEN ON TÄRKEÄÄ 
LAITTEEN ASIANMUKAISEN TOIMINNAN KANNALTA.

PŘED POUŽITÍM TOHOTO NÁSTROJE SI PROSÍM PEČLIVĚ 
PŘEČTĚTE VEŠKERÉ NÁSLEDUJÍCÍ INSTRUKCE. SPRÁVNÁ 
APLIKACE JE NEZBYTNÁ PRO SPRÁVNOU FUNKCI NÁSTROJE.

Portuguese CHINESE

CHINESE

JAPANESE

JAPANESE ©2006 DJO, LLC

OBS! EMEDAN DET YTTERSTA HAR GJORTS VAD GÄLLER SENASTE TEKNOLOGI 
FÖR ATT ERHÅLLA MAXIMAL FUNKTIONSKOMPATIBILITET, STYRKA, 
HÅLLBARHET OCH KOMFORT, UTGÖR DENNA ANORDNING ENDAST EN 
BESTÅNDSDEL I DET TOTALA BEHANDLINGSPROGRAMMET SOM UTFÄRDAS 
AV LÄKAREN. DET FINNS INGEN GARANTI FÖR ATT SKADOR FÖRHINDRAS 
GENOM ANVÄNDNING AV DENNA PRODUKT.

VARNING! ENLIGT FEDERAL LAG (USA) FÅR DENNA ANORDNING ENDAST 
SÄLJAS AV ELLER PÅ ORDINATION AV LEGITIMERAD LÄKARE.

POZNÁMKA: I KDYŽ BYLA VĚNOVÁNA VEŠKERÁ SNAHA NA ÚROVNI 
TECHNIKY DNEŠNÍ DOBY PRO ZÍSKÁNÍ MAXIMÁLNÍ KOMPATIBILITY 
FUNKCE, SÍLY, TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLÍ , TOTO ZAŘÍZENÍ JE POUZE 
JEDNIM ELEMENTEM V CELÉM LÉČEBNÉM PROGRAMU PROVÁDĚNÉM 
ZDRAVOTNICKÝM PROFESIONÁLEM. NEEXISTUJE PROTO ZÁRUKA, ŽE BUDE 
PŘI POUŽITÍ TOHOTO PRODUKTU ZABRÁNĚNO PORANĚNÍ.

POZOR: FEDERÁLNÍ ZÁKONY USA OMEZUJÍ PRODEJ TOHOTO ZAŘÍZENÍ NA 
LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA NEBO NA JEHO PŘEDPIS.

ANTES DE UTILIZAR O DISPOSITIVO, LEIA COMPLETAMENTE 
E COM CUIDADO AS SEGUINTES INSTRUÇÕES. A APLICAÇÃO 
CORRECTA É VITAL AO FUNCIONAMENTO CORRECTO DO 
DISPOSITIVO.

CUIDADO: A LEI FEDERAL (EUA) SÓ PERMITE A VENDA DESTE DISPOSITIVO POR 
UM PROFISSIONAL DE SAÚDE LICENCIADO OU SOB RECEITA MÉDICA.

AVISO: EMBORA TENHAM SIDO FEITOS TODOS OS ESFORÇOS EM 
TERMOS DE TÉCNICAS PARA SE OBTER UMA COMPATIBILIDADE MÁXIMA 
DA FUNÇÃO, FORÇA, DURABILIDADE E CONFORTO, ESTE DISPOSITIVO 
É APENAS UM ELEMENTO NO PROGRAMA DE TRATAMENTO GERAL 
ADMINISTRADO POR UM PROFISSIONAL MÉDICO. NÃO EXISTE NENHUMA 
GARANTIA DE QUE NÃO OCORRERÃO LESÕES ATRAVÉS DA UTILIZAÇÃO 
DESTE PRODUTO.

使用本器械之前,请仔细完整地阅读下列使用说
明。正确的应用对器械发挥正常功能非常重要。

注意:美国联邦法律规定,本器械必须由注册的健康护理人员销售由注册的健康护
理人员定购。

注意:我们竭尽全力采用最先进的技术,以获得最佳的功能兼容性、强度、耐久
性和舒适度,但本器械仅仅是专业医疗人员所进行的整体治疗程序中的一个因
素。我们不保证,在使用本产品的过程中能够防止所有的伤害。

本製品を使用する前に必ず次の取扱説明をよく
お読みください。本製品が適正に機能するため
には正しい使用法が不可欠です。

注意:米国連邦法により、本製品の販売は有資格の医療従事者によるか、またはそ
の指示の下で行われることが義務づけられています。

注記:機能や強度、耐久性、快適性を最適化できるよう最先端技術によりあら
ゆる努力が払われていますが、本製品は医療従事者が管理する総合的な治療
プログラム全体の一部分のみを構成するものです。本製品の使用により負傷
が予防されるという保証はまったくありません。

DJO, LLC
1430 Decision Street • Vista, CA 92081-8553 • USA

t 800.526.8785 • f 800.457.4221
www.djortho.com

用途/适应症:运动蹬适用于治疗踝关节扭伤及慢性
踝关节不适症。

禁忌症:不适用

警告及注意事项:如果在使用此类产品过程中感到
疼痛、肿胀、感觉变化或其他任何异常的反应,请
立即咨询您的医生。

应用信息:

1. 调整跟垫宽度
•  �打开矫形器,升高气囊底部,直到脚后跟带子完全

露出。
•  �向上拉脚后跟带子,调整脚后跟垫宽度直到紧密

贴合(图 4)。
•  将脚后跟带子和气囊压紧。

2. 应用矫形器
•  穿着吸湿性袜子或踝部包裹敷料。
•  将跟垫的圆边缘置于脚后跟下方。
•  沿着踝关节对齐矫形器侧面(图5)。

3. 固定带子
•  从底部到顶部系牢带子。
•  穿上系带鞋或运动鞋。

4. 调整矫形器
•  一手挤压矫形器侧面。
•  另一只手从底部到顶部拉紧带子(图6)。
•  绷紧以获得舒适的状态。

运动蹬适应性调整
运动蹬的气囊是预充气的,通常不要求调整。
如果您感觉太紧或压力不均:
•  �重新调整矫形器的位置或者
•  �重新调整脚后跟垫和带子。使用跟垫上的线作为

参考。

如果情况持续,请调整气囊体积 (空气过多将降低支
撑效果):
• 打开气囊顶部的阀门。
• 将充气管插入阀门3.8厘米。
• 轻捏气囊,排出少量空气,或者
• 向管内吹气,添加少量空气。
• 在管口正下方挤压阀门,并慢慢移开管子。
• 关闭阀。

注意:
使用运动蹬时,始终穿着吸湿性的袜子。

清洗指示:可以使用中性肥皂,温水用手清洗整个运
动蹬,并晾干。

保证:自购买之日起六个月内,如果出现材料或工艺
方面的缺陷,DJO、LLC 将完整或部分地维修或更换
设备及其附件。

仅供单个病人使用。

不含乳胶

適応 : Sport Stirrupは、足首の捻挫や慢性的な足
首不安定に適しています。

禁忌 : 該当なし
警告および注意 : この製品の使用中に疼痛や腫
れ、感覚の変化、異常な反応を感じた場合は、す
ぐに医療従事者に相談してください。

装着手順 :
1. ヒールパッドの幅の調整
• �	 ブレースを開き、ヒールストラップが完全に出る

までエアセルの下端を持ち上げます。
• 	 ヒールストラップを上向きに剥がし、心地よくフ

ィットするまでヒールパッドの幅を調整します 
(図4)。

• 	 ヒールストラップとエアセルを所定の位置にしっ
かり押しつけます。

2. ブレースの装着
• 	 吸湿性のよい靴下かアンクルラップを着用します。
• 	 ヒールパッドの丸い縁をかかとの下に置きます。
• 	 ブレースの両側をくるぶしに合わせます (図5)。

3. ストラップの固定
• 	 ストラップを下から上に固定します。
• 	 編み上げの靴またはスニーカーをはきます。

4. ブレースの調整
• �	 ブレースの両側を片手でつかんで互いをきつく

押さえます。
• 	 もう一方の手でストラップを下から上にきつく締

めます (図6)。
• 	 快適なサポートが得られるまで調整します。

SPORT STIRRUPのフィット調整
Sport Stirrupのエアセルはあらかじめ拡張されて
いるため、通常、調整する必要はありません。
つっている場合や圧力の不均等を感じる場合 :
• 	 ブレースを配置し直すか、または
• 	 ヒールパッドとストラップを再調整します。ヒール

パッドにある線を参照して調整してください。

それでもうまくいかない場合はエアセルの容量を
調整してください (空気が多すぎるとサポート力
が低下します)。
• 	 エアセル上部の弁を開けます。
• 	 拡張チューブを弁に約3.8センチ挿入します。
• 	 エアセルをゆっくり締め付けて空気を少量除去

するか、あるいは
• 	 チューブに息を吹き込んで空気を少量追加します。
• 	 チューブのすぐ下で弁を強くつかみ、チューブを

ゆっくり取り外します。
• 	 弁を折り返します。

注意 :
Sport Stirrupを使用する際は必ず吸湿性のよい靴
下をはいてください。

清浄手順 : Sport Stirrupは低刺激性洗剤を溶かし
たぬるま湯で丸ごと手洗いし、空気乾燥させてく
ださい。

保証 : DJO, LLC は、材料や工程の不具合に対し
ては、購入年月日から6ヶ月間に限りユニットお
よび付属品のすべてまたは一部を修理あるいは交
換します。

1人の患者にのみ使用してください。
ラテックス不使用

Abrazadera para tobillo Sport Stirrup 	
Sport Stirrup Bügelorthese 	
Sport Stirrup 	
Orthèse de cheville Sport Stirrup 	
Sport-Stirrup 	
Ortéza Sport Stirrup 	
Sport Stirrup 	
Sport Stirrup 	
Ortéza Sport Stirrup 	
Suporte do Pulso A2 
运动蹬
Sport Stirrup

PORTUGUÊSe

HUOMAUTUS: TÄMÄ LAITE ON VALMISTETTU VIIMEISTEN MENETELMIEN 
MUKAAN MAHDOLLISIMMAN TOIMIVAKSI, KESTÄVÄKSI JA MUKAVAKSI 
KÄYTTÄÄ. SE ON KUITENKIN VAIN YKSI OSA LÄÄKINNÄLLISEN 
AMMATTIHENKILÖN ANTAMASTA HOITO-OHJELMASTA. MITÄÄN TAKUITA 
EI OLE SIITÄ, ETTÄ TÄTÄ TUOTETTA KÄYTETTÄESSÄ VÄLTYTTÄISIIN 
VAMMOILTA.

HUOMAUTUS: YHDYSVALTAIN LIITTOVALTION LAIN MUKAAN TÄMÄN LAITTEEN 
SAA MYYDÄ AINOASTAAN LÄÄKÄRI TAI LÄÄKÄRIN MÄÄRÄYKSESTÄ.

AVSEDD ANVÄNDNING/INDIKATIONER:� Sport 
Stirrup är lämplig för fotledsstukningar och kronisk 
fotledsinstabilitet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER:�� �� ����������� ��� �����������Ej tillämpligt

VARNINGAR OCH FÖRSIKTIGHETSÅTGÄRDER:� Om 
du känner smärta, svullnad, känselförändringar eller 
ovanliga reaktioner när du använder denna produkt ska 
du omedelbart rådfråga din läkare.

APPLICERINGSINFORMATION:
1. ��������� �������������� Justera häldynans bredd
• Öppna stödet och lyft upp luftkamrarna tills 

hälremmarna blottas helt.
• Lyft upp hälremmarna och justera häldynans bredd så 

att den passar ordentligt (fig. 4).
• Tryck tillbaka hälremmarna och luftkamrarna på plats.

2. ������ �� ������Sätt på stödet
• Sätt på en absorberande strumpa eller fotledsomslag.
• Placera den runda kanten på häldynan under hälen.
• Rikta in stödets sidor med fotleden (fig. 5).

3. ������� ������Fäst remmarna
• Fäst remmarna uppifrån och ned.
• Ta på sko med snörning eller gymnastiksko.

4. ���������� ����Justera stödet
• Kläm ihop sidorna på stödet med en hand.
• Dra åt remmarna nedifrån och upp med den andra 

handen (fig. 6).
• Dra åt så att stödet känns bekvämt.

JUSTERING AV SPORT STIRRUPS PASSFORM
Sport Stirrups luftkammare är fyllda i förväg och 

kräver normalt inte någon justering.
Om du tycker att stödet nyper eller om trycket känns 

ojämnt ska du:
• Placera om stödet eller
• Omjustera häldynan och remmarna.� ����������������  ���������������� Använd linjerna 

på fotdynan som referens.

Om tillståndet kvarstår ska luftkammarvolymen justeras 
(för mycket luft minskar stödet):

• Vik upp ventilen på luftkammarens ovansida.
• Sätt in fyllningsslangen 3,8 cm i ventilen.
• Avlägsna en liten mängd luft genom att försiktigt 

trycka på luftkammaren, eller
• Tillsätt en liten mängd luft genom att blåsa i slangen.
• Tryck på ventilen så att den ligger platt precis under 

slangen och avlägsna försiktigt slangen.
• Vik ventilen.

VAR FÖRSIKTIG!
Använd alltid en absorberande strumpa tillsammans 
med Sport Stirrup.

INSTRUKTIONER FÖR RENGÖRING: �������������������  Hela Sport Stirrup 
kan tvättas för hand i ljummet vatten med en mild tvål 
och därefter lufttorkas.

GARANTI: ���������������������������������������������       DJO, LLC reparerar eller byter ut hela eller 
delar av produkten och dess tillbehör vad gäller 
defekter i material och utförande under en period på 
sex månader från försäljningsdatum.

Endast för bruk av en patient.

INNEHÅLLER EJ LATEX

KÄYTTÖTARKOITUS/INDIKAATIOT: Sport Stirrup 
(urheilutuki) sopii nilkan nyrjähdyksiin ja kroonisiin 
nilkan epästabiiliuksiin.

KONTRAINDIKAATIOT: –

VAROITUKSET JA VAROTOIMET: Jos koet tätä tuotetta 
käyttäessäsi kipua, turvotusta, tunnon muutoksia tai 
epätavallisia reaktioita, pyydä välittömästi neuvoa 
terveydenhuollon ammattilaiselta.

ASETUSOHJEET:
1. Säädä kantapäätyynyn leveys
• Avaa tuki ja nosta ilmatyynyjen pohjaa, kunnes 

kantapäähihnat ovat kokonaan näkyvissä.
• Nosta kantapäähihnat ylös ja säädä kantapäätyynyn 

leveys sopivaksi (kuva 4).
• Paina kantapäähihnat ja ilmatyynyt tukevasti 

paikoilleen.

2. Kiinnitä tuki
• Pue jalkaan imukykyinen sukka tai nilkkakääre.
• Aseta kantapäätyynyn pyöreä reuna kantapään alle.
• Kohdista tuen reunat nilkan kanssa (kuva 5).

3. Kiristä hihnat
• Kiristä hihnat alhaalta ylöspäin.
• Pue jalkaan nauhallinen kenkä tai lenkkitossu.

4. Säädä tukea
• Purista tuen reunoja yhteen toisella kädellä.
• Kiristä hihnat alhaalta ylöspäin toisella kädellä (kuva 6).
• Kiristä niin, että tuki tuntuu mukavalta.

URHEILUTUEN SOVITTAMINEN
Urheilutuen ilmatyynyt on täytetty valmiiksi, eikä 

niitä tavallisesti tarvitse säätää.
Jos tunnet nipistelyä tai paine tuntuu epätasaiselta:
• Asettele tuki uudelleen tai
• Säädä kantapäätyyny ja hihnat uudelleen. Käytä apuna 

kantapäätyynyn viivoja.

Jos epämukavuuden tunne jatkuu, säädä ilmatyynyjen 
tilavuutta (liiallinen ilma vähentää tuen määrää):

• Vedä esiin ilmatyynyn päällä oleva venttiili.
• Työnnä täyttöletkua venttiiliin 3,8 cm.
• Poista pieni määrä ilmaa puristamalla ilmatyynyä 	

varovasti, tai
• Lisää pieni määrä ilmaa puhaltamalla letkuun.
• Purista venttiili litteäksi heti letkun alapuolelta ja 

poista letku hitaasti.
• Työnnä venttiili takaisin.

HUOMIO:
Pidä jalassa aina imukykyistä sukkaa, kun käytät 
urheilutukea.

PUHDISTUSOHJEET: Koko urheilutuki voidaan 
pestä haaleassa vedessä miedolla saippualla ja jättää 
kuivumaan itsestään.

TAKUU: DJO, LLC korjaa tai vaihtaa materiaali- tai 
valmistusvikaiset tuotteet tai tuotteiden osat sekä 
lisävarusteet puolen vuoden kuluessa myyntipäivästä.

Tarkoitettu vain yhden potilaan käytettäväksi.

EI SISÄLLÄ LATEKSIA

URČENÉ POUŽITÍ/ INDIKACE:� Ortéza Sport Stirrup je 
vhodná pro distorze a chronické nestability hlezna.
KONTRAINDIKACE:���������  ���� �������� ����Nejsou známy

VAROVÁNÍ A BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ:� Pokud při 
používání tohoto produktu pociťujete jakoukoli bolest, 
otok, změny citu při dotyku nebo jakékoli neobvyklé 
reakce, obraťte se bez prodlení na svého lékaře.

NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:
1. ��������� ��������� �������� ���Nastavte šířku patní podložky
• Otevřete ortézu a nadzvedněte spodní část 

vzduchových polštářků, dokud nejsou úplně odkryty 
patní pásky.

• Vytáhněte pásky a nastavte šířku patní podložky tak, 
aby těsně dosedla (obrázek 4).

• Pevně přitlačte patní pásky a vzduchové polštářky zpět 
na místo.

2. �������������� Nasaďte ortézu
• Navlékněte savou ponožku nebo kotníkový obvaz.
• Umístěte zaoblený konec patní podložky pod 

podpatek.
• Zarovnejte strany ortézy s kotníkem (obrázek 5).

3. ����������� ����Zajistěte pásky
• Zajistěte pásky zdola nahoru.
• Nazujte zavazovací botu nebo tenisku.

4. ��������������� Nastavte ortézu
• Jednou rukou stlačte strany ortézy k sobě.
• Druhou rukou utáhněte pásky zdola nahoru (obrázek 6).
• Utáhněte tak, aby opora byla pohodlná.

PŘIZPŮSOBENÍ ORTÉZY SPORT STIRRUP 
Vzduchové polštářky ortézy Sport Stirrup jsou 
předem nahuštěny a za běžných okolností 
nevyžadují další úpravy.
Když pocítíte svíravý nebo nestejnoměrný tlak:
• Upravte polohu ortézy nebo
• opětovně upravte patní podložku a pásky. Jako 

pomůcku použijte značky na patní podložce.

Pokud nedojde ke změně, upravte objem vzduchového 
polštářku (příliš mnoho vzduchu sníží podporu):

• Otevřete ventil v horní části vzduchového polštářku.
• Zaveďte nafukovací hadičku do ventilku 3,8 cm.
• Odstraňte malé množství vzduchu jemným stlačením 

vzduchového tělesa, nebo
• Přidejte malé množství vzduchu fouknutím do 

hadičky.
• Úplně stlačte ventil těsně pod hadičkou a pomalu 

hadičku vytahujte.
• Zavřete ventil.

UPOZORNĚNÍ:
Při používání ortézy Sport Stirrup noste vždy savou 
ponožku.

POKYNY PRO ČIŠTĚNÍ: Celou ortézu Sport Stirrup lze 
prát v ruce ve vlažné vodě se slabým roztokem mýdla a 
nechejte volně vysušit.

ZÁRUKA: DJO, LLC provádí opravu nebo výměnu 
celého výrobku či jeho části a jeho příslušenství z 
důvodu vady materiálu nebo zpracování po dobu šesti 
měsíců od data prodeje.

Pouze pro jednoho pacienta.

NEOBSAHUJE LATEX

UTILIZAÇÃO PREVISTA/INDICAÇÕES:� O Sport Stirrup 
é adequado para entorses do tornozelo e instabilidades 
crónicas do tornozelo.

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES:����  ���N/A

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES:� Se sentir qualquer 
dor, inchaço, mudanças de sensação ou qualquer 
reacção anormal enquanto usar este produto, consulte 
imediatamente o seu médico.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A APLICAÇÃO:
1. ����������������������    �������������������   ����Ajuste a largura da almofada para o calcanhar
• Abra o suporte e levante a parte inferior das células 

pneumáticas até que as tiras para o calcanhar estejam 
completamente expostas.

• Destaque as tiras para o calcanhar e ajuste a largura 
da almofada para o calcanhar de forma a ficar justa 
(fig. 4).

• Prima firmemente as tiras para o calcanhar e as células 
pneumáticas para colocá-las no lugar.

2. �����������������  Coloque o suporte
• Coloque uma meia absorvente ou uma ligadura à volta 

do tornozelo.
• Coloque a ponta redonda da almofada para o 

calcanhar sob o calcanhar.
• Alinhe os lados do suporte com o tornozelo (fig. 5).

3. ���������������  Prenda as tiras
• Prenda as tiras de baixo para cima.
• Calce um sapato com atacadores ou sapatilhas.

4. ����������������  Ajuste o suporte
• Aperte os lados do suporte com uma mão.
• Aperte as tiras de baixo para cima com a outra mão 

(fig. 6).
• Aperte até obter um apoio confortável.

AJUSTE DO SPORT STIRRUP
As células pneumáticas do Sport Stirrup são pré-

insufladas e normalmente não requerem ajuste.
Se sentir beliscões ou pressão desigual:
• Reposicione o suporte ou
• Reajuste a almofada para o calcanhar e as tiras.��������   ������� Use as 

linhas na almofada para o calcanhar como referência.

Se o problema persistir, ajuste o volume das células 
pneumáticas (ar demasiado reduzirá o apoio):

• Desaperte a válvula na parte superior da célula 
pneumática.

• Insira cerca de 3,8 cm do tubo de insuflação na válvula.
• Retire uma pequena quantidade de ar apertando 

gentilmente a célula pneumática ou
• Adicione uma pequena quantidade de ar soprando 

para dentro do tubo.
• Aperte a válvula completamente imediatamente 

abaixo do tubo e retire o tubo lentamente.
• Dobre a válvula.

CUIDADO:
Use sempre uma meia absorvente sob o Sport Stirrup.

INSTRUÇÕES DE LIMPEZA: ��������������������������    Todo o Sport Stirrup pode 
ser lavado à mão em água morna com um detergente 
suave e seco ao ar.

GARANTIA: ����������������������������������������      A DJO, LLC reparará ou substituirá toda 
a unidade, ou parte da mesma, e os seus acessórios 
devido a defeitos de materiais ou de fabrico durante um 
período de seis meses a partir da data da venda.

Para utilização num único paciente.

SEM LÁTEX 
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English

ENGLISH

Before Using the Device, please read the Following 
instructions completely and carefully. Correct 
application is vital to the proper functioning of the 
Device.

Spanish

ESPAÑOL
ANTES DE UTILIZAR ESTE DISPOSITIVO, LEA POR FAVOR 
ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES COMPLETA Y DETENIDAMENTE. EL USO 
CORRECTO ES FUNDAMENTAL PARA EL FUNCIONAMIENTO 
APROPIADO DE ESTE DISPOSITIVO.

German

DEUTSCH

Italian

ITALIANO
PRIMA DELL’USO, LEGGERE INTERAMENTE E ATTENTAMENTE 
QUESTE ISTRUZIONI. LA CORRETTA APPLICAZIONE È DI 
FONDAMENTALE IMPORTANZA PER UN FUNZIONAMENTO 
CORRETTO.

French

LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT LA TOTALITÉ DES INSTRUCTIONS 
SUIVANTES AVANT D’UTILISER LE DISPOSITIF. UNE 
MISE EN PLACE CORRECTE EST INDISPENSABLE AU BON 
FONCTIONNEMENT DU DISPOSITIF.

dutch

NEDERLANDS

LEES ONDERSTAANDE GEBRUIKSAANWIJZING AANDACHTIG 
EN VOLLEDIG DOOR VOORDAT U DIT INSTRUMENT GEBRUIKT. 
JUIST GEBRUIK IS BELANGRIJK VOOR EEN GOEDE WERKING 
VAN HET PRODUCT.

slovak

SLOVENČINA

PRED POUŽITÍM TOHTO NÁSTROJA SI POZORNE PREČÍTAJTE 
CELÉ NASLEDUJÚCE INŠTRUKCIE. SPRÁVNE POUŽITIE 
PRÍSTROJA JE NUTNÉ K JEHO SPRÁVNEMU FUNGOVANIU.

danish

DANSK

LÆS FØLGENDE ANVISNINGER GRUNDIGT IGENNEM FØR 
ANVENDELSE AF ANORDNINGEN. KORREKT ANVENDELSE ER 
VIGTIG FOR, AT ANORDNINGEN FUNGERER KORREKT.

CAUTION: FEDERAL LAW (U.S.A.) RESTRICTS THIS DEVICE TO SALE BY OR ON 
THE ORDER OF A LICENSED HEALTH CARE PROFESSIONAL.

notice: While every effort has been made in state-of-the-art 
techniques to obtain the maximum compatibility of function, 
strength, durability and comfort, this device is only one 
element in the overall treatment program administered by a 
medical professional. There is no guarantee that injury will be 
prevented through the use of this product.

PRECAUCIÓN: LA LEY FEDERAL (EE.UU.) RESTRIGE LA VENTA DE ESTE 
DISPOSITIVO POR PARTE DE O A PEDIDO DE PROFESIONALES DE ATENCIÓN 
MÉDICA MATRICULADOS. 

AVISO: SI BIEN SE HAN HECHO TODOS LOS ESFUERZOS CON TÉCNICAS 
AVANZADAS PARA OBTENER LA MÁXIMA COMPATIBILIDAD DE 
FUNCIONALIDAD, DURABILIDAD DE LA RESISTENCIA Y COMODIDAD, 
ESTE DISPOSITIVO NO ES MÁS QUE UN ELEMENTO EN EL PROGRAMA DE 
TRATAMIENTO GENERAL ADMINISTRADO POR EL PROFESIONAL MÉDICO. 
NO HAY GARANTÍA DE QUE SE EVITARÁN LESIONES CON EL USO DE ESTE 
PRODUCTO. 

VORSICHT: NACH US-AMERIKANISCHEM GESETZ DARF DIESE 
VORRICHTUNG NUR DURCH ODER AUF ANORDNUNG EINES 
ZUGELASSENEN ARZTES BZW. EINER MEDIZINISCHEN FACHKRAFT 
VERKAUFT WERDEN.

HINWEIS: ES WURDEN UNTER ANWENDUNG DER MODERNSTEN 
VERFAHRENSWEISEN SÄMTLICHE ANSTRENGUNGEN UNTERNOMMEN, 
UM DIE GRÖSSTMÖGLICHE KOMPATIBILITÄT VON FUNKTION, STÄRKE, 
HALTBARKEIT UND BEQUEMLICHKEIT ZU ERREICHEN; DIESES PRODUKT 
IST JEDOCH NUR EIN BESTANDTEIL DES GESAMTEN VON EINEM ARZT 
DURCHGEFÜHRTEN BEHANDLUNGSPROGRAMMS. DIE ANWENDUNG 
DIESES PRODUKTS STELLT KEINE GARANTIE ZUR VORBEUGUNG VON 
VERLETZUNGEN DAR. 

ATTENZIONE: LA LEGGE FEDERALE STATUNITENSE LIMITA LA VENDITA DI 
QUESTO DISPOSITIVO A PERSONALE MEDICO O PROVVISTO DI PRESCRIZIONE 
MEDICA.

AVERTISSEMENT : LA LOI FÉDÉRALE AMÉRICAINE (ÉTATS-UNIS) EXIGE 
QUE CET APPAREIL SOIT VENDU UNIQUEMENT PAR OU SUR L’ORDRE D’UN 
PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ AUTORISÉ.

AVIS : BIEN QUE TOUS LES EFFORTS AIENT ÉTÉ FAITS, SELON LES 
TECHNIQUES LES PLUS REÇENTES, POUR OBTENIR UN MAXIMUM DE 
COMPATIBILITÉ EN MATIÈRE DE FONCTIONNALITÉ, RÉSISTANCE, 
DURABILITÉ ET CONFORT, CE DISPOSITIF NE CONSTITUE QU’UN ÉLÉMENT 
DU PROGRAMME DE TRAITEMENT GLOBAL ADMINISTRÉ PAR UN 
PROFESSIONNEL DE LA SANTÉ. NOUS NE POUVONS PAS GARANTIR QUE 
L’USAGE DE CE PRODUIT SERA DE NATURE À ÉVITER UNE BLESSURE.

LET OP: HOEWEL ALLES IN HET WERK IS GESTELD MET BEHULP VAN DE 
ALLERNIEUWSTE TECHNIEKEN OM OPTIMALE COMPATIBILITEIT QUA 
WERKING, STERKTE, DUURZAAMHEID EN COMFORT TE VERKRIJGEN, 
IS DIT APPARAAT SLECHTS EEN ELEMENT IN HET ALGEMENE 
BEHANDELINGSPROGRAMMA DAT WORDT UITGEVOERD DOOR EEN 
MEDISCH DESKUNDIGE. ER IS GEEN GARANTIE DAT LETSEL ZAL WORDEN 
VOORKOMEN DOOR HET GEBRUIK VAN DIT PRODUCT.

VOORZICHTIG: DE FEDERALE WETGEVING VAN DE VERENIGDE STATEN STAAT 
DE VERKOOP VAN DIT INSTRUMENT ALLEEN TOE DOOR OF OP VOORSCHRIFT 
VAN EEN BEVOEGD GEZONDHEIDSDESKUNDIGE.

BEMÆRK: SELV OM DER ER ANVENDT DE NYESTE TEKNIKKER MED HENBLIK 
PÅ AT OPNÅ MAKSIMAL FUNKTION, STYRKE, HOLDBARHED OG KOMFORT, 
UDGØR DENNE ANORDNING DOG KUN EN DEL AF DET GENERELLE 
BEHANDLINGSPROGRAM, DER UDFØRES AF EN LÆGE. DER ER INGEN 
GARANTI FOR, AT SKADER KAN UNDGÅS VED ANVENDELSE AF DETTE 
PRODUKT.

FORSIGTIG: IFØLGE AMERIKANSK LOV MÅ ANORDNINGEN KUN SÆLGES AF EN 
AUTORISERET LÆGE ELLER PÅ DENNES ANVISNING.
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POZNÁMKA: AJ KEĎ BOLA VENOVANÁ VŠETKA SNAHA NA ÚROVNI TECHNIKY 
DNEŠNEJ DOBY PRE ZÍSKANIE MAXIMÁLNEJ KOMPATIBILITY FUNKCIE, SILY, 
TRVANLIVOSTI A POHODLIA , TOTO ZARIADENIE JE LEN JEDNÝM ELEMENTOM 
V CELOM LIEČEBNOM PROGRAME USKUTOČŇOVANOM ZDRAVOTNÍCKYM 
PROFESIONÁLOM. NEEXISTUJE PRETO ZÁRUKA, ŽE SA PRI POUŽITÍ TOHTO 
PRODUKTU ZABRÁNI PORANENIU.

POZOR: FEDERÁLNE ZÁKONY USA OBMEDZUJÚ PREDAJ TOHTO ZARIADENIA 
NA LICENCOVANÉHO ZDRAVOTNÍKA ALEBO NA JEHO PREDPIS.

FRANÇAIS

VOR GEBRAUCH DES KISSENS BITTE DIE GEBRAUCHS 
ANWEISUNG SORGFÄLTIG DURCHLESEN. DIE EINWANDFREIE 
FUNKTION DES KISSENS IST NUR BEI RICHTIGEM ANLEGEN 
GEWÄHRLEISTET.

AVVISO: NONOSTANTE I FORTI INVESTIMENTI IN TECNICHE D’AVANGUARDIA 
PER ASSICURARE LA MASSIMA COMPATIBILITÀ FUNZIONALE, DURABILITÀ, 
RESISTENZA E COMFORT, QUESTO DISPOSITIVO È SOLO UNO DEGLI 
ELEMENTI DEL PROGRAMMA DI TRATTAMENTO GLOBALE PRATICATO DA 
UN MEDICO. NON È POSSIBILE GARANTIRE CHE L’USO DEL PRODOTTO 
PREVENGA IL VERIFICARSI DI LESIONI.

INTENDED USE/INDICATIONS: The Sport Stirrup is 
suitable for ankle sprains and chronic ankle instabilities.

CONTRAINDICATIONS: N/A

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS: If you experience 
any pain, swelling, sensation changes, or any unusual 
reactions while using this product, consult your medical 
professional immediately.

APPLICATION INFORMATION:
1. Adjust heelpad width
• �Open brace and lift bottom of aircells until heel straps 

are fully exposed.
• �Peel up heel straps and adjust heelpad width for a 

snug fit (Fig. 4).
• Firmly press heel straps and aircells back in place.

2. Apply brace
• Put on absorbent sock or ankle wrap.
• Place round edge of heelpad under heel.
• Align brace sides with ankle (Fig. 5).

3. Secure straps
• Secure straps from bottom to top.
• Put on lace shoe or sneaker.

4. Adjust brace
• Squeeze brace sides together with one hand.
• �Tighten straps from bottom to top with other hand 

(Fig. 6).
• Tighten for comfortable support.

SPORT STIRRUP FIT ADJUSTMENT
Sport Stirrup aircells are preinflated and normally 
do not require adjustment.
If you experience pinching or uneven pressure:
• Reposition brace or
• �Readjust heelpad and straps. Use lines on heelpad as 

a reference.

If condition persists, adjust aircell volume (too much air 
will reduce support):
• Unfold valve on top of aircell.
• Insert inflation tube into valve 1 ½”.
• �Remove a small amount of air by gently squeezing 

aircell or,
• Add a small amount of air by blowing into tube.
• �Squeeze valve flat just below tube, and slowly remove 

tube.
• Fold valve.

CAUTION:
Always wear an absorbent sock when using the Sport 
Stirrup.

CLEANING INSTRUCTIONS: The entire Sport Stirrup 
can be hand washed in lukewarm water with mild soap 
and air dried.

WARRANTY: DJO, LLC will repair or replace all or part of 
the unit and its accessories for material or workmanship 
defects for a period of six months from the date of sale.

For single patient use only.

LATEX FREE

USO INDICADO/INDICACIONES: La abrazadera Sport 
Stirrup está recomendada para esguinces de tobillo e 
inestabilidades crónicas de tobillo.

CONTRAINDICACIONES: N/D

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES: Si experimentara 
dolor, inflamación, cambios en la sensación, o cualquier 
reacción inusual al usar este producto, consulte a su 
médico inmediatamente.

INSTRUCCIONES DE COLOCACIÓN:
1. Ajuste la anchura de la talonera
• Abra la abrazadera y eleve la parte inferior de las 

celdillas neumáticas hasta que las correas del talón 
queden totalmente expuestas.

• Desprenda las correas del talón y fije la anchura de la 
talonera hasta que ajuste bien (Fig. 4).

• Presione firmemente las correas del talón y las celdillas 
neumáticas para devolverlas a su lugar.

2. Aplique la abrazadera
• Póngase el calcetín absorbente o la envoltura de 

tobillo.
• Coloque el borde redondeado de la talonera bajo el 

talón.
• Alinee los laterales de la abrazadera con el tobillo (Fig. 5).

3. Ate las correas
• Ate las correas, empezando por abajo.
• Póngase un zapato de cordones o una zapatilla de 

deporte.

4. Ajuste la abrazadera
• Una los laterales de la abrazadera, apretándolos con 

una mano.
• Apriete las correas con la otra mano, empezando 

desde abajo (Fig. 6).
• Apriete la abrazadera hasta que quede cómoda.

AJUSTE DEL ENCAJE DE LA ABRAZADERA SPORT 
STIRRUP
Las celdillas neumáticas de la abrazadera Sport 
Stirrup se suministran infladas y no suelen precisar 
ajustes.
Si la abrazadera le aprieta o si nota una presión 
desigual:
• Vuelva a colocar la abrazadera, o bien
• Reajuste la talonera y las correas. Utilice las líneas de la 

talonera como referencia.

Si persiste la incomodidad, ajuste el volumen de las 
celdillas neumáticas (un exceso de aire reduce el 
apoyo):
• Despliegue la válvula situada en la parte superior de la 

celdilla neumática.
• Introduzca el tubo de inflar 3,8 cm en la válvula.
• Apriete suavemente la celdilla neumática para extraer 

un poco de aire, o bien
• Sople en el tubo para añadir un poco de aire.
• Apriete la válvula justo por debajo del tubo hasta que 

quede plana y extraiga el tubo poco a poco.
• Pliegue la válvula.

PRECAUCIÓN:
Siempre utilice un calcetín absorbente al colocarse la 
abrazadera Sport Stirrup. 

INSTRUCCIONES DE LIMPIEZA: Puede lavar a mano 
la totalidad de esta abrazadera Sport Stirrup con agua 
tibia y jabón suave, y séquela al aire.

GARANTÍA: DJO, LLC se compromete a reparar 
o sustituir la totalidad o parte del producto y sus 
accesorios, por defectos del material o de la fabricación, 
durante los seis meses siguientes a la fecha de venta.

Debe ser utilizado exclusivamente por un sólo 
paciente.

NO CONTIENE LÁTEX

ZWECKBESTIMMUNG/INDIKATIONEN: Die Sport 
Stirrup Bügelorthese ist für Knöchelverstauchungen 
und chronische Knöchelinstabilität bestimmt.

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN: Keine

WARNUNGEN UND VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN: 
Sollten Sie Schmerzen, Schwellungen, Änderungen 
der Empfindsamkeit oder ungewöhnliche Reaktionen 
bei der Verwendung dieses Produkts feststellen, 
konsultieren Sie bitte Ihren Arzt.

GEBRAUCHSANLEITUNG:
1. Breite des Fersenpads einstellen
• Die Orthese öffnen und die Unterseite der Luftzellen 

anheben, bis die Fersengurte völlig freiliegen.
• Die Fersengurte nach oben ziehen und das Fersenpad 

bequem einstellen (Abb. 4).
• Die Fersengurte und die Luftzellen wieder fest 

eindrücken.

2. Orthese anbringen
• Einen saugfähigen Strumpf oder einen Knöchelwickel 

anziehen.
• Die runde Kante des Fersenpads unter der Ferse 

platzieren.
• Die Orthesenseiten mit dem Knöchel ausrichten (Abb. 

5).

3. Gurte befestigen
• Die Gurte von unten nach oben schließen.
• Einen Stütz- oder Sportschuh anziehen.

4. Orthese einstellen
• Die Orthesenseiten mit einer Hand zusammendrücken.
• Die Gurte mit der anderen Hand von unten nach oben 

anziehen (Abb. 6).
• Die Gurte festziehen, bis die Orthese bequem sitzt.

SPORT STIRRUP BÜGELORTHESE ANPASSEN
Die Sport Stirrup Luftzellen sind vorgefüllt und
müssen gewöhnlich nicht eingestellt werden.
Bei Klemmstellen oder ungleichmäßigem Druck:
• Die Orthese neu positionieren oder
• das Fersenpad und die Gurte neu einstellen. Dabei die 

Linien auf dem Fersenpad als Referenz verwenden.

Wenn der Zustand anhält, das Luftzellenvolumen 
anpassen (zuviel Luft reduziert die Stützwirkung):
• Das Ventil oben an der Luftzelle entfalten.
• Den Füllschlauch ca. 3.8 cm in das Ventil einführen.
• Durch leichtes Eindrücken der Luftzelle eine geringe 

Menge Luft entweichen lassen oder
• durch Blasen in den Schlauch eine geringe Menge 

Luft hinzufügen.
• Das Ventil direkt unterhalb des Schlauchs flachdrücken 

und den Schlauch langsam herausziehen.
• Das Ventil einfalten.

ACHTUNG:
Unter der Sport Stirrup Bügelorthese muss stets ein 
saugfähiger Strumpf getragen werden.

REINIGUNGSANWEISUNGEN: Die gesamte Sport-
Stirrup Bügelorthese kann in lauwarmem Wasser mit 
einer milden Seifenlösung von Hand gewaschen und 
anschließend luftgetrocknet werden.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC garantiert bei Material- oder 
Herstellungsdefekten die Reparatur bzw. den Austausch 
der kompletten Vorrichtung oder eines Teils der 
Vorrichtung und aller zugehörigen Zubehörteile 
für einen Zeitraum von sechs Monaten ab dem 
Verkaufsdatum.

Nur zum Gebrauch an einem Patienten.

LATEXFREI

INDICAZIONI/USO PREVISTO: Sport Stirrup è adatto 
per distorsioni della caviglia e instabilità della caviglia 
croniche.

CONTROINDICAZIONI: nessuna

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI: qualora nel corso 
dell’uso di questo prodotto si avvertano dolore, 
gonfiori, sensazioni diverse o qualsiasi reazione 
inconsueta, rivolgersi immediatamente al medico 
curante.

INFORMAZIONI PER L’APPLICAZIONE:
1. Regolazione della larghezza del supporto del 

tallone
• Aprire il tutore e sollevare la parte inferiore delle celle 

d’aria fino a esporre completamente le cinghie sul 
tallone.

• Sollevare le cinghie sul tallone e regolare la larghezza 
del supporto per il tallone in modo che sia aderente al 
piede (Fig. 4).

• Premere con fermezza sulle cinghie del tallone e sulle 
celle d’aria per bloccarle in posizione.

2. Applicazione del tutore
• Indossare una calza assorbente o un bendaggio per 

caviglia.
• Posizionare il bordo arrotondato del supporto per il 

tallone sotto il tallone.
• Allineare le valve del tutore alla caviglia (Fig. 5).
3. Chiusura delle cinghie
• Chiudere le cinghie dal basso verso l’alto.
• Indossare calzature con lacci o scarpe da ginnastica.
4. Regolazione del tutore
• Stringere e avvicinare le valve del tutore con una 

mano.
• Stringere le cinghie dal basso verso l’alto con l’altra 

mano (Fig. 6).
• Stringere fino ad ottenere un supporto confortevole.

REGOLAZIONE DI SPORT STIRRUP 
Le celle d’aria del tutore Sport Stirrup sono 
pregonfiate e normalmente non richiedono 
regolazioni.
In caso di pizzicore o di pressione irregolare:
• riposizionare il tutore oppure
• regolare di nuovo il supporto per il tallone e le cinghie. 

Utilizzare le linee sul supporto per il tallone come 
riferimento.

Se il problema persiste, regolare il volume della cella 
d’aria (troppa aria riduce il supporto).
• Svolgere la valvola sul lato superiore della cella d’aria.
• Inserire il tubo di gonfiaggio nella valvola per circa 

3,8 cm.
• Rimuovere una piccola quantità di aria premendo 

delicatamente sulla cella d’aria oppure
• aggiungere una piccola quantità di aria soffiando nel 

tubo.
• Stringere la valvola immediatamente sotto il tubo e 

rimuovere lentamente il tubo.
• Piegare la valvola.

ATTENZIONEL:
indossare sempre una calza assorbente quando si usa 
Sport Stirrup.

ISTRUZIONI PER LA PULIZIA: l’intero tutore Sport 
Stirrup può essere lavato a mano in acqua tiepida con 
un detergente delicato e asciugato all’aria.

GARANZIA: DJO, LLC s’impegna alla riparazione o alla 
sostituzione di tutti i componenti del dispositivo e 
dei relativi accessori in caso di difetti di lavorazione o 
materiali rinvenuti entro sei mesi dalla data di acquisto.

Per l’uso su un solo paziente.

NON CONTIENE LATTICE

UTILISATION/INDICATIONS : L’orthèse de cheville 
Sport Stirrup convient pour les entorses de la cheville et 
l’instabilité chronique de la cheville.

CONTRE-INDICATIONS : Sans objet

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS : En cas de 
douleur, d’enflure, de modification de la sensation ou de 
toute autre réaction inhabituelle durant l’utilisation du 
produit, consulter immédiatement un médecin.

CONSEILS D’APPLICATION :
1. Ajuster la largeur de la talonnette.
• Ouvrir l’orthèse et relever le bas des coussins d’air 

jusqu’à ce que les sangles du talon soient totalement 
exposées.

• Tirer les sangles du talon et régler la largeur de la 
talonnette pour un ajustement serré (Fig. 4).

• Appuyer fermement les sangles du talon et les 
coussins d’air en place.

2. Appliquer l’orthèse
• Mettre une chaussette absorbante ou un bandage de 

cheville.
• Placer le bord arrondi de la talonnette sous le talon.
• Aligner les côtés de l’orthèse avec la cheville (Fig. 5).

3. Fixer les sangles
• Attacher les sangles de bas en haut.
• Chausser une chaussure à lacets ou une chaussure de 

sport.

4. Ajuster l’orthèse
• Presser les côtés de l’orthèse l’un contre l’autre d’une 

main.
• Serrer les sangles de bas en haut de l’autre main (Fig. 

6).
• Serrer jusqu’à l’obtention d’un support confortable.

AJUSTEMENT DE L’ORTHÈSE SPORT STIRRUP
Les coussins d’air de l’orthèse Sport Stirrup sont 
pré-gonflés et ne nécessitent normalement pas 
d’ajustement.
En cas de pincement ou de pression irrégulière :
• Replacer l’orthèse ou
• Réajuster la talonnette et les sangles. Utiliser les lignes 

sur la talonnette comme référence.

Si le problème persiste, ajuster le volume des coussins 
d’air (trop d’air réduira le soutien) :

• Déplier la valve en haut du coussin d’air.
• Insérer un tube de gonflage dans la valve de 3,8 cm.
• Retirer un petit volume d’air en pressant doucement 

sur le coussin d’air ou
• Ajouter un petit volume d’air en soufflant dans le 

tube.
• Aplatir la valve juste en dessous du tube et retirer 

lentement le tube.
• Plier la valve.

AVERTISSEMENT :
Toujours porter une chaussette absorbante sous 
l’orthèse.

INSTRUCTIONS DE NETTOYAGE : Toute l’orthèse Sport 
Strirrup est lavable à la main dans de l’eau tiède avec un 
savon doux. ���������������������   Sécher à l’air libre.

GARANTIE : DJO, LLC réparera ou remplacera tout ou 
une partie de l’unité et de ses accessoires en cas de vice 
de matériau ou de fabrication pendant une période de 
six mois à partir de la date d’achat.

Pour usage sur un seul patient uniquement.

SANS LATEX

BEDOELD GEBRUIK/INDICATIES: De Sport-Stirrup 
is geschikt voor enkelverstuikingen en chronische 
instabiliteit in de enkels.

CONTRA-INDICATIES: N.v.t.

WAARSCHUWINGEN EN VOORZORGSMAATREGELEN: 
Als u enige pijn, zwelling, gevoelsveranderingen of 
andere ongebruikelijke reacties ondervindt terwijl u dit 
product gebruikt, neem dan onmiddellijk contact op 
met uw medische zorgverlener.

INFORMATIE OVER HET AANBRENGEN:
1. Pas de breedte van het hielstuk aan
• Open de brace en til de luchtcelbodem op totdat de 
hielbandjes helemaal blootliggen.
• Trek de hielbandjes los en pas de breedte van het 
hielstuk aan voor een nauwsluitende pasvorm (afb. 4).
• Druk de hielbandjes en de luchtcellen weer stevig op 
hun plaats.

2. Breng de brace aan
• Trek een absorberende sok of enkelwikkel aan.
• Plaats de ronde rand van het hielstuk onder de hiel.
• Lijn de zijkanten van de brace uit op de enkel (afb. 5).

3. Maak de bandjes vast
• Maak de bandjes van onder naar boven vast.
• Trek een (sport)schoen met veters aan.

4. Stel de brace af
• Knijp de zijkanten van de brace met één hand samen.
• Haal met de andere hand de bandjes van onder naar 
boven aan (afb. 6).
• Haal ze aan voor comfortabele ondersteuning.

PASVORM VAN DE SPORT-STIRRUP AFSTELLEN
De luchtcellen van de Sport-Stirrup zijn al 
opgepompt en hoeven normaliter niet te worden 
afgesteld.
Als u knellen of ongelijkmatige druk ondervindt:
• Verplaats de brace of
• Verstel het hielstuk en de bandjes. Gebruik de strepen 
op het hielstuk als referentiepunt.

Als het probleem aanhoudt, past u het volume 
in de luchtcellen aan (bij te veel lucht neemt de 
ondersteuning af):
• Vouw het ventiel boven aan de luchtcel uit.
• Steek het vulbuisje ongeveer 3.8 cm in het ventiel.
• Verwijder een kleine hoeveelheid lucht door zachtjes 
in de luchtcel te knijpen of
• Voeg een kleine hoeveelheid lucht toe door in het 
buisje te blazen.
• Knijp het ventiel net onder het buisje dicht en trek het 
buisje langzaam terug.
• Vouw het ventiel om.

LET OP:
Draag altijd een absorberende sok als u de Sport-Stirrup 
gebruikt.

AANWIJZINGEN VOOR REINIGING: De gehele Sport-
Stirrup kan met de hand in lauw water met milde zeep 
worden gewassen en aan de lucht worden gedroogd.

GARANTIE: DJO, LLC zal gedurende een periode 
van zes maanden na de verkoopdatum het 
product en de bijbehorende accessoires geheel of 
gedeeltelijk repareren of vervangen als materiaal- of 
fabricagefouten geconstateerd worden.

Uitsluitend bestemd voor gebruik bij één patiënt.

BEVAT GEEN LATEX

URČENÉ POUŽITIE/INDIKÁCIE:� Ortéza Sport Stirrup 
je vhodná pri podvrtnutiach členku a chronických 
instabilitách členku.

KONTRAINDIKÁCIE:� VAROVANIA A BEZPEČNOSTNÉ 
OPATRENIA: Pokiaľ pociťujete akúkoľvek bolesť, opuch, 
zmeny citlivosti alebo akékoľvek neobvyklé reakcie 
pri použití tohto produktu, okamžite to konzultujte so 
svojím lekárom.

INFORMÁCIE O APLIKÁCII:
1. Prispôsobte šírku vankúšika na pätu
• Otvorte ortézu a zodvihnite spodok vzduchových 

teliesok pokiaľ sú pätové popruhy plne natiahnuté.
• Odbaľte popruhy na pätu a prispôsobte šírku 

vankúšika na pätu tak, aby bol pohodlný (Obr. 4).
• Pevne zatiahnite popruhy na pätu a vzduchové 

telieska.

2. Nasaďte ortézu
• Nasaďte na absorbujúcu ponožku alebo členkový 

obväz.
• Umiestnite okrúhly okraj vankúšika pod pätu.
• Zarovnajte okraje ortézy s členkom (Obr. 5).

3. Upevnite popruhy
• Upevnite popruhy zdola nahor.
• Obujte si topánku alebo tenisku.

4. �������������� Upravte ortézu
• Stlačte okraje ortézy k sebe jednou rukou.
• Upevnite popruhy zdola nahor druhou rukou (Obr. 6).
• Utiahnite, aby ste získali pohodlnú oporu.

UPRAVENIE SPORT AIRSTIRRUP
Vzduchové telieska Sport Stirrup sú prednafúknuté 
a nepotrebujú úpravu.
Ak pocítite zvieranie alebo neistý pocit tlaku:
• Premiestnite ortézu alebo
• Znovu upravte vankúšik na pätu a popruhy. Použite 

okraje vankúšika ako predlohu.

Ak ťažkosti pretrvávajú, upravte objem vzduchových 
teliesok (príliš veľa vzduchu zníži pevnosť):
• Odkryte ventil na vrchu vzduchového telieska.
• Nasaďte nafukovaciu hadičku do ventilu o veľkosti 3,8 

cm.
• Vypustite malé množstvo vzduchu jemným stlačením 

vzduchového telieska alebo,
• Pridajte malé množstvo vzduchu fúknutím do 

hadičky.
• Stlačte priamo ventil tesne pod hadičkou a pomaly 

uvoľnite hadičku.
• Zakryte ventil.

UPOZORNENIE:
Pri použití Sport Stirrup vždy noste absorbujúcu 
ponožku.

INŠTRUKCIE NA ČISTENIE: Celá ortéza Sport Stirrup 
sa môže čistiť vo vlažnej vode s mydlom a sušiť na 
vzduchu.

záruka: DJO, LLC vykoná opravu alebo výmenu 
výrobku alebo celej jeho časti a jeho príslušenstva z 
dôvodu vady materiálu alebo spracovania po dobu 
šiestich mesiacov od dátumu predaja.

Len na použitie jedným pacientom.

BEZ LATEXU

TILSIGTET BRUG/INDIKATIONER: Sport Stirrup 
er velegnet til ankelforstuvning og kronisk 
ankelinstabilitet.

KONTRAINDIKATIONER: Ikke relevant

ADVARSLER OG FORHOLDSREGLER: Hvis der opstår 
smerter, hævelser, følelsesmæssige forandringer eller 
andre usædvanlige reaktioner ved anvendelse af 
produktet, skal lægen straks kontaktes.

ANVENDELSE:
1. Juster hælpudens bredde
• Åbn støtten og løft bunden med luftceller, indtil 

hælremmene er helt fritlagte.
• Træk hælremmene op og juster hælpudens bredde, så 

den sidder godt (Fig. 4).
• Tryk hælremmene og luftcellerne godt på plads igen.

2. Tag støtten på
• Tag en absorberende strømpe eller ankelbind på.
• Placer hælpudens runde kant under hælen.
• Tilpas støttens sider med anklen (Fig. 5).

3. Fastgør remmene
• Fastgør remmene fra bund til top.
• Tag snøresko eller sportssko på.

4. ������������� �Juster støtten
• Tryk støttens sider sammen med den ene hånd.
• Stram remmene fra bund til top med den anden hånd 

(Fig. 6).
• Stram til, så støtten føles behagelig.

JUSTERING AF SPORT STIRRUP
Sport Stirrups luftceller er pumpet op på forhånd og 
kræver normalt ikke justering.
Hvis støtten kniber eller giver et ujævnt tryk:
• Juster støtten eller
• Juster hælpude og remme igen. Brug stregerne på 

hælpuden til at justere efter.

Hvis problemet vedvarer, justeres luftcellernes volumen 
(for meget luft reducerer støtte):
• Fold ventilen oven på luftcellen ud.
• Sæt oppumpningsslangen 3,8 cm ind i ventilen.
• Fjern en lille mængde luft ved forsigtigt at trykke på 

luftcellen, eller
• Tilføj en lille mængde luft ved at blæse i slangen.
• Klem ventilen flad lige under slangen og tag forsigtigt 

slangen ud.
• Fold ventilen sammen.

FORSIGTIG:
Hav altid en absorberende strømpe på, når Sport Stirrup 
anvendes.

RENGØRINGSANVISNINGER: Hele Sport Stirrup kan 
håndvaskes i lunkent vand med mild sæbe og lufttørres.

GARANTI: Op til seks måneder efter købsdatoen 
vil DJO, LLC helt eller delvist reparere eller udskifte 
udstyret og dets tilbehør i tilfælde af fejl i materialer 
eller udførelse.

Må kun bruges på én enkelt patient.

LATEXFRI


